‘., PARTS BOOK
—KM-560

Single-Needle Unison Feed
Lock Stitch-Machine

HM-560-7 -

 Single-NeedEUnison Feed =
Lock Shtch Machme With Thread Tnmmer

@mb’tan

PME-090929 - SunStar CO LTD

. ,—-_-' ¢



INFORMATION

A. Parts Book 4+ M
Structure of Part Book

Machine Body Mechanism SunStar

@ ZH ¥ 1% A=

Unique code by mechanism
@ ZHH 8 17 %63

Unique name by mechanism

® Note. : BAAE HI| 2 H2
Refers to notice and memo
@ &Y : IIEQ 117 EY
Name of Part : Unique name of parts

® A= Qty: IIEQ| &
Explode view The numer of parts

@ Ref. No.: IIEY 1R AlYE HHS
Unique identifcation number by part

® Assembly no.: =(#8) IIEQ| AlY HIS
Unique identifcation number

® Parts No.: I? XNIE 3= by set part
Unique Product code
EX) TE el
Category Code Category
H 3T
TS _ _
old part 01-030C-1230
AS-000000-00 Z(#)IE
Set parts
i T GP-000000-00 77N LE
New part Instrumental parts
EP-000000-00 M| mE
Electrical parts




WARNING

1 zol 43 HEL AY 27 A AEY e El AL o] WA 4
z 202y 790 A5FUd

9lo] afltt stE W3 2E A=
2. 2 A Part Booke & A &=l o
3. AR el glol Abgke] W7 A = 9

1. The parts classified as ass'y items may cause damage to the machine or bad sewing
when they are separtately assembled. Hence, when they are ordered, they can be
purchased asass'y items only.

2. Thisisaparts book. It cannot be used asamanual.

3. Parts are Subject to change in Design Without Prior Notice.



KM-560

SPECIAL ORDER PARTS

KM-560-7

Sub-Class A-Type B-Type C-Type D-Type
Ref. No. | Pt. No.| Code. No.
Name of Parts
A-1 A-2 B-1 B-2 C-1 C-2 D-1 D-2
T,
' * *
15-21A | 15-121A-5607
* *
15-21B| 15-021A-5607
Upper Feed
F-23 Presser Foot
15-21C| 15-221A-5607 * *
15-21D | 15-321A-5607 * *
5-7A | 05-107A-5607 * *
Sub-Presser
C-7 Foot
5-7B | 05-007A-5607 * * * * * *
* * * * * *
6-87A 06-087A-5607
Feed Dog
D-64
* *
6-87B 06-187A-5607
A-24 1-30 01-030A-5607 * * * *
Needle Plate
A-25 1-31 01-031A-5600 * * * *

¥NOTE: o-1: THREAD TRIMMER PARTS.

0-2:STANDARD PARTS
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1. Thepartsclassified asass'y items may cause damage to the machine or bad sewing when they are
separately assembled. Hence, when they are ordered, they can be purchased asass'y itemsonly.

2. Thisisa partsbook. It cannot be used asa manual.
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Machine Body & Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism
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SunLbtar

= Q' ty Applied
Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts =z = T (TG Period
A-1 01-001A-5607 | Arm. Bed olokwl = (i) 1(Set)
A-1-1 01-001A-5600 | Arm. Bed ol = (#H) 1(Set)
A-2 01-005A-5607 | Face Plate g 1 1
A-3 01-008S-7400 | Screw (Upper) For A-2 Ha A D 1 1
A4 01-007W=-7400 | Washer (Upper) For A-2 A3 oA 1 1
A-5 SC-0322-7400 | Screw (9/64" n=40) FEo] HIHE Ab (964" n=40)| 1 1
A-6 01-006C-5607 | Thread Take Up Cover A7) A 1 1
A-7 SC-0531-2302 | Screw (9/64" n=40) FEol FEHH AL (964 n=40) | 2 2
A-8 01-008A-5607 | Top Cover == 1 1
A-9 SC-0179-3710 | Screw (11/64" n=40) FEol F2HF AL (1164 n=40) 4 4
A-10 01-015A-7400 | Top Cover Thread Guide Al 7 o] 1 1
A-11 SN-0121-7400 | Nut (15/64" n=28) £-7F v E (15/64" n=28) 1 1
A-12 01-018A-7500 | Arm Thread Guide Plate (U) Aol () 1 1
A-13 SC-0519-2302 | Screw (9/64" n=40) Fgol T2 AL (964 n=40)| 1 1
A-14 01-0519-2302 | Arm Thread Guide Plate (L) Aol (3}) 1 1
A-15 SC-0519-2120 | Screw (9/64" n=40) F2o] FTAA AP (964" n=40)| 1 1
A-16 GP-009183-00 | Brand Mark Azel= (43 1 1
A-17 GP-009184-00 | Model Mark w9 ul= 1
A-18 01-023C-5600 | Model Mark »d ul=z 1
A-19 01-024A-5607 | Back Cover Plate S 57 1 1
A-20 SC-0502-2302 | Screw (9/64" n=40) FEol FEHH AL (964 n=40)| 5 5
A-21 06-001C-7400 | Rubber Cap (S) HE 2A7] Fup) 1 1
A-22 01-129A-5607 | Slide Plate (L) g () 1 1
A-23 01-030A-5607 | Needle Plate 3o 1
A-24 01-031A-5600 | Needle Plate 2 1
A-25 SC-0119-7600 | Screw (11/64" n=40) EEo] A LA} (11/64" n=40) 2 2
A-26 01-133A-5607 | Slide Plate (R) ul g (F) 1 1
A-27 01-046A-7500 | Stopper For Slide Plate (R) A (f) 2AEH 1 1
A-28 SC-0543-2302 | Screw (11/64" n=40) o] vzt 2Zea} (11/64° n=40) 2 2
A-29 01-021R-1600 | Rubber Cap (L) -~ A Ry R=R B 1 1
A-30 01-035P-1370 | Machine Number Plate W59 1 1
A-31 01-035P-7400 | Pin For A-30 Hag 7 2 2
A-32 01-048A-7500 | Bobbin Window nmE g walA 1 1
A-33 SC-0329-8130 | Screw (M8X1.25) 47 B&E (M8x1.25) 4 4
A-34 01-014C-8130 | Nut For A-33 W =kE] v E 4 4
A-35 44-024M-7500 | Felt (Upper Thread) QA F& dE 1 1
A-36 01-022A-7500 | Felt Holder For Upper Thread Supply| ¢ A (8}) 1 1
A-36-1 | 01-024A-7500 | Felt For Upper Thread Supply AA F8 AEA O] 1 1
A-362 | SC-0536-7500 | Screw (3/32" n=56) EEo] B2 22Ul (3/32" n=56) 2 2
A-37 SC-0519-2302 | Screw (9/64" n=40) Tgol F2AA AL (964 n=40) | 1 1
A-38 40-010A-5607 | Thread Tension Release ARF7 & 1 1
A-39 01-025C-7400 | Pipe For A-38 = glo]|x 1 1
A-40 40-001A-5607 | Thread Tension Control Ass'y (T) AzA A= (#) 1(Set)
A-42 40-001A-5600 | Thread Tension Control Ass' y (S) AlzA AR (#1) 1(Set)
A-44 SC-0543-2302 | Screw (11/64" n=40) o] ¢ A4 (11/64° n=40) 1 1
A-45 SC-0179-3710 | Screw (9/64" n=40) F2o| Wu) Zeuba} (9/64° n=40) 1 1
A-46 01-019C-7400 | Stopper For Thread Take-Up Spring | A%4A A2 AEH 1 1
A-47 SC-0531-2302 | Screw (9/64" n=40) ZRo| 22 Zota} (9/64" n=40)| 1 1
A-48 40-006A-7507 | Tension Release Solenoid Ass y Al =327] &Y= (#) 1(Set)
A-51 40-009G-7507 | Spring For A-49 £ rol= = Flg} Az 1
A-54 08-010B-3701 | Plug For A-48 Z2 7 1490P1 (YY) 1
A-55 17-436C-7907 | Tube For A-48 AR FH () 1
A-56 SC-0162-5607 | Screw (M5 x0.8) S7F T o] HEE (M5X08) 2
A-57 01-006C-5607 | Washer For A-56 7halzko] 93A 2
A-58 01-009R-2700 | Cable Holder (5N) Al o] & #}o] C (5N) 2
A-59 40-014M-7507 | Cable Holder A o] & o] 2
A-60 SC-0543-2302 | Screw (11/64" n=40) o] v Zea} (11/64° n=40) 2
A-61 01-047C-5607 | Code Holder FZ= Fo| 1
A-62 SC-0502-2302 | Screw (9/64" n=40) FRo| 22ua Aota} (9/64" n=40)| 2
A-63 12-016M-2350 | Earth Line oJ2A (&) 1




Upper Shaft & Needle Bar Rock Mechanism
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = | Qty App]led
KM-560-7 KM-560 |  Period

B-2 02-101A-5600 | Upper Shaft A& 1 1
B-3 02-105A-5607 | Link Cam FEE 1 1
B-4 SC-0123-1230 | Screw (9/32" n=28) 2o A A2l (9/327 n=28) 1 1
B SC-0124-7400 | Serew (9/32 n=25) Fgo] A Aevbt 9/ n=28) 1 1
B-6 PN-000277-01 | Needle Bar Crank Shaft PEEE] 1 1
B-7 SC-A308-4517 | Screw (1/4" n=40) $71 35 o] WEUA} (1/4° n=40) 1 1
B-8 SC-A550-4517 | Screw (1/4” n=40) EEo] WEAL (1747 n=40) 1 1
B-9 02-007A-7400 | Thrust Ring A= ok BLA 1 1
B-10 02-109A-5607 | Upper Shaft Bushing (F) AFZ 2 BA) 1 1
B-11 SC-0507-1230 | Screw (15/64" n=28) 20| M=} (15/64° n=28) 1 1
B-12 GP-043445-00 | Upper Shaft Bushing (M) PREEEY 1 1 Jan. 16. 09

02-111A-7400 | Upper Shaft Bushing (M) AbZ Z3A) 1 1
B-13 SC-0507-1230 | Screw (15/64" n=28) S2o] HEUAL (15/64° n=28) 1 1
B-14 02-014A-7500 | Timing Belt Pulley (Upper) Efolu] Z2] (| 1 1
B-15 02-015C-7400 | Timing Belt Pulley Ring B 2 2
B-16 SC-A117-4417 | Screw (1/4" n=40) ST o] WEUAL (1/4 n=40) 1 1
B-17 SC-A308-4517 | Screw (1/4” n=40) S2 7 2o] WEa} (1/47 n=40) 1 1
B-18 02-013A-7400 | Timing Belt Eloln] Wl E 1 1
B-19 02-018G-7400 | Stopper Ring wlof3] A2 (47) 1 1
B—20 02-019A-7400 | Bearing (6204 ZZ) 6204 ¥ o2 1 1
B-21 02-020A-5607 | Pulley z 1 1
B-22 SC-0150-2500 | Screw (15/64" n=28) S 8] FA Ao} (15/647 n=28) 2 2
B-23 SC-0188-1230 | Screw (5/16° n=24) E8o] uele] AU A} (5/16° n=24) 1
B-24 02-021A-5607 | Upper Shaft Collar Ar& gte} 1 1
B-25 SC-A129-4515 | Screw (1/4 n=40) E2o] HEA (1/47 n=40) 2 2
B-27 06-033M-7400 | Oil Cap For B-6 REREDERE 1 1
B-28 02-009M-7400 | Felt (B) For B-10 AFE oF BLA I e 1 1
B-29 02-012M-7400 | Felt For B-12 A= 2 BA JE 1 1
B-30 04-101A-5607 | Needle Bar Claaal 1 1
B-31 04-002A-5607 | Needle Bar Thread Guide vl Ak 1 1
B-32 SC-0125-5607 | Screw (3/32" n=56) EEo] upeley ASubA} (3/327 n=56) 1 1
B-33 Needle vl 1 1
B-34 SC-0160-5607 | Screw (9/64" n=40) 2o T AU} (9/64° n=40) 1 1
B-35 04-106A-5607 | Needle Bar Clamp vhs Flel 1 1
B-36 SC-0528-1230 | Screw (9/64" n=40) F2o] £z Ao} (9/64” n=40) 2 2
B-37 06-033M-7400 | Wick For B-35 R B 1 1
B-38 04-108A-5607 | Needle Bar Crank v 9= 1 1
B-39 08-101A-5607 | Thread Take-Up Lever Al =] 7 1 1
B-40 02-001P-7400 | Hinge Pin For B-39 AR 7] A 1 1
B-41 SC-0508-1230 | Screw (15/64" n=23) 2ol HEUAL (15/64° n=28) 2 2
B-43 02-103A-5607 | Take Up Lever Holder Al 7] #}o] 1 1
B-45 06-033M-7400 | Oil Cap For B-43 REERERDERE 1 1




Presser Foot & Knee Lifting Mechanism
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts z =} Q'ty Aﬁpp_lledd
KM-560-7 KM-560 erio
C-1 GP-031775-00| Presser Bar =1 T T
C-2 05-102A-5607| Presser Bar Bushing =g 3LA] 1 1
Cc-3 SC-0507-1230]Screw (15/64" n=28) F2o] HEPAF (15/647 n=28) 1 1
Cc+4 SC-0367-3400]Screw (9/16" n=20) Fo] b AF2upAb (9/16” n=20) 1 1
C5 SN-0100-3400]Nut (9/16" n=20) 18] JE (9/16 n=20) 1 1
C-6 05-006G-5607]Spring For C-4 Stel 24 »ze] 1 1
C7 05-007A-5607|Sub Presser Foot Bz y=ut (B) 1 1
C-8 SC-0315-2302|Screw (9/64" n=40) o] izt & %\)M} (9/64” n=40) 1 1
C9 40-006A-5607| Thread Tension Release (Ass y) Al =7 (, ) 1(Set) | _1(Set)
C-10 40-007G-5607]| Return Spring For C-9 Al 27] glel AT 1 1
C-11 40-012C-5607]| Tension Release Base Al =27] 3 (K2541) 1 1
C-12 SC-A174-4122]Screw (11/64" n=40) FEo] izt 2o al (11/647 n=40) 2 2
C-13 05-209A-5607| Presser Bar Guide Bracket =g v 1 1
C-14 SC-0305-5607]Screw (3/16° n=32) 3 Ho] Wn] AU} (3/16° n=232) 1 1
C-15-1 05-111A-5607]Roller Stud Screw 2 vl &= A} 1 1 C-15 Roller For
C-15-2 05-112A-5607] Roller For Presser Bracket e vEpl 2284 1 1 Presser Foot Brackef|
C-17 GP-034023-00| Guide Bar Bracket Roller =9 vl 228 ok 1 1
C-18 01-017W-1600| Washer For C-17 FEVIEIEY] 2 2
C-19 SC-A174-4122]Screw (11/64" n=40) S 30| bk AR AF (11/64 n=40) 2 2
C=20 05-016C-5607] Plate for Roller Guide =7 ol HAEAT 1 1
C-21 SC-0522-5607|Screw (3/16" n=28) ol A 2T (3/16 n=28) 2 2
C-22 05-018C-5607| Presser Bar Lifter = °7]7 1 1
C-23 05-007S-7400|Hinge Pin For C-22 - 2] 7] A UYAL 1 1
C=24 43-001A-5607]|Knee Lifting Lever Ass y 2] Y (%) 1 1 24 Kree Lifing Lever A5
C-25 43-002A-5607]|Stud Screw For C-24 2223 gu thiAt 1 1
C-26 43-003W-5607| Washer For C-24 2292 Zu| oA 1 1
Cc-27 43-004A-5607] Collar For C-24 =53 Yy 7l 1 1
C-28 SC-A308-4517|8Screw (1/4” n=40) SR Ee] MEAL (1/47 n=40) 1 1
C-29 40-002C-2350| E-Ring (#8) A =37] ch[2A E2 (23) 1 1
C-30 43-108C-5607|Knee Lifter Lever Spring reow g Asa] 1 1
C-31 43-008C-5607| Knee Lifter Link TZoe] el 1 1
C-32 43-009A-5607]|Stud Screw For C-31 29w 3 thla 1 1
C-33 43-010A-5607|Roller For Knee Lifter Link D=9 g 2o 1 1
C-34 43-011A-5607]Stud Screw For Knee Lifter Roller neow 839 298 thlAt 1 1
=35 SN-0101-1600]Nut (11/64" n=40) S hde (11/64 n=40) 1 1
C-36 43-013A-5607| Knee Lifter Rod L2903 oAZC 1 1
C-37 43-014S-5607|Stud For Knee Lifter Connecting Rod L2903 oAZc thlal 1 1
C-38 SN-0115-7400]Nut (3/16 n=32) S7ZE (3/16 n=32) 1 1
C-39 43-015A-5607|Roller Ass' y For Knee Rod F293E 229 (F) 1 1 C-39 Roller Ass y
C-39-4 SC-0542-1230]Screw (11/64" n=40) F o] WAL (11/64 n=40) 1 1 For Knee Lifter Ro
C-40 90-001A-5607| Knee Lifter Ass y o=5a (z 1 1
C-40-1 43-026A-8130| Knee Lifter Lock Bar Lever T=9od yAy 1 1
C-40-2 43-026S-8130]Screw (A) For C-40-1 T=53 g TAJA 1 1
C-40-3 43-027S-8130]Screw (B) For C-40-1 T29o8 G FAUA (&) 1 1
C-40-4 43-027A-8130] Lever Shaft Stopper Collar Y= AEy Jle) 1 1 C-40
C-40-5 SC-0107-1600]Screw (M6x1.0) S4BE (M6x1.0) 1 1 Knee Lifter
C-40-6 43-027S-8130]Screw (B) For C-40-4 T2 g AJA (&) 1 1 Ass y
C-40-7 43-027G-8130 [ Return Spring For C-40-9 e =lE] Az 1 1
C-40-8 43-028A-8130]Lever Shaft Bracket EEEICEID] 1 1
C-40-9 43-029A-7500] Knee Lifting Rock Bracket Shaft L2 X vy = 1 1
C-40-10 43-030P-8130]Lever Shaft Guide Pin o] = 1 1




Feed Mechanism
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SunLbtar

Q' ty Applied
Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = H T (TG PF;F:i od
D-1 06-002P-7400 | Feed Regulator stud deol= z=A7] 3A|HA 1 1
D-2 SC-0101-3710 | Screw (15/64" n=28) S7p o] HEMAL (15/647 n= 28) 1 1
D-3 06-003C-7400 | E-Ring (87) s)ol= z47] A2 EF ( 1 1
D-4 GP-014522-01 | Feed Regulator gol= zA7] (K2554) 1 1
D-5 06-005P-5607 | Connecting Pin For D-4 ol 47| 4743 1 1
D-6 SC-0542-1230 | Screw (11/64" n=40) F 2o W&l (11/64" n=40) 1 1
D-7 06-107A-5607 | Feed Regulator Bracket deol= =A7] BEbAl (K2545) 1 1
D-8 SC-0317-2700 | Screw (15/64" n=28) $7-79Bo] WA} (15/64 n=28)| 1 1
D-9 SC-0139-5607 | Screw (1/4" n=40) 7R 2 o] HWEHAL (1/47 n=40) 1 1
D-10 06-109A-5607 | Feed Regulator Control Screw glol= 24 tho|ld = 1 1
D-11 06-010R-1230 | O-Ring For D-10 thold & 27 1 1
D-12 06-011C-5607 | Feed Regulator Control Plate chold 1 1
D-13 SC-0193-1230 | Screw (3/16" n=28) o] bzt 2o} (3/167 n=28) 1 1
D-14 06-012P-7400 | Pin For D-12 thold & 1 1
D-15 06-027G-7400 | Spring For D-12 tholgd A= 1 1
D-16 GP-023655-00 | Feed Regulator Lever Shaft AR HY = 1
D-17 06-143W-5607 | Washer For D-22 g 2k 1
D-18 06-217A-7400 | Spring Holder For D-21 ARHW = Az Aol 1
D-19 06-018P-7400 | Hook For D-18 G &= Az Ho| 7 1
D-20 SC-0317-2700 | Screw (15/64" n=28) S7 o] WEIAL (15/64" n=28)| 1 1
D-21 06-025G-5607 | Return Spring For Reverse Feed Lever Y 2= 1 1
D-22 06-040A-5600 | Reverse Feed Control Lever 219 1
D-23 SC-A117-4417 | Screw (1/4" n=40) 7t o] WEUAL (1/4° n=40) 1
D-24 GP-014523-00 | Feed Regulator Connecting Rod A37] 94 F= (45T) 1 1
D-25 PN-000225-00 | Pin For D-24 A3/ 94 £= 71 (B) 1 1
D-26 SC-0543-2302 | Screw (11/64" n=40) Fio] AU} (11/647 n=40) 1 1
D-27 06-212A-5607 | Stud Screw For D-24 A3 94 F= At 1 1
D-28 06-155A-5600 | Feed Regulator Shaft A 3}17) 1 1
D-29 06-033M-7400 | Felt For D-28 A3y dE 5 5
D-31 44-058C-5607 | Wick Holder A3t7] gAlzto) 1 1
D-32 SC-0549-2302 | Screw (1/8" n=44) Eo] oA ALl (18" n=44) 2 2
D-33 07-252A-5607 | Stopper Collar For D-28 A3y 29 7)) 1 1
D-34 SC-0317-2700 | Screw (15/64" n=28) $74ed o] WA (15/64 n=28) 2 2
D-35 06-158A-5607 | Feed Eccentric Cam gol= 7 1 1
D-36 SC-0317-2700 | Screw (15/64" n=28) St Eo] HEUA} (15/64° n=28) 2 2
D-37 06-036A-7400 | Needle Bearing Yol w|e]F 1 1
D-38 06-135A-740L | Feed Cam Connecting Rod Weols] 2= 1 1
D-39 GP-020931-00 | Slide Block Shaft Wo]d 2= A747 1 1
D-40 06-131A-7400 | Slide Block Zalo)|= B 2 2
D-41 06-130C-7400 | Slide Guide Plate ZLelol= B9 i 2 2
D-42 SC-0543-2302 | Screw (11/64" n=40) B8] a2k A-eadal (11/647 n=40) 4 4
D-43 06-137A-7400 | Lever Feed Connecting Link £ Fo|r 4 g3 (KS007) 1 1
D-44 06-141A-750L | Lever Feed Arm Sy = 1 1
D-45 SC-0253-7400 | Screw (1/4" n=28) FEo| u| 2h2ufal (1/4" n=28) 1 1
D-46 06-139P-7400 | Lever Feed Arm Pin A4 1 1
D-47 06-020C-7400 | E-ring (26) E (26) 2 2
D-48 06-139A-7400 | Feed Rock Shaft Bushing (Rear) SR S2A 1 1
D-49 SC-0507-1230 | Screw (15/64" n=28) EEo] HE A} (15/647 n=28) 1 1
D-50 06-142A-7400 | Feed Rock Shaft Collar S slet 2 2
D-51 SC-A129-4515 | Screw (1/4” n=40) FEol HEHAF (/4 n=40) | 4 4
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SunLbtar

Q' ty Applied
Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = H T (TG PF;?i od
D-52 06-143A-7400 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing (Front) Sl oF HA 1 1
D-53 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) FEo] HEUAL (15/64° n=28) 1 1
D-54 06-179A-5607 Feed Rock Shaft = 1 1
D-55 SC-0128-7400 Screw (11/64" n=40) E8o] u] ALafA} (11/647 n=40) 2 2
D-56 GP-035696-00 Feed Bar Fues 1 1
D-57 06-147A~7400 Feed Bar Shaft Euukn & 1 1
D-58 06-146W-7400 Washer For D-57 EURE = 914 2 2
D-59 06-184A-5607 Feed Bar Fork Euub 293 (K2546) 1 1
D-60 06-053M-7400 Feed Bar Fork Felt 3 e 1 1
D-61 SC-A301-4119 Screw (9/64" n=40) o] A 22U} (9/647 n=40) 1 1
D-61-1 | 02-019W-1230 Washer For D-61 Al A E 94 1 1
D-62 06-151W-7400 Washer For D-61 z3 HAA 94 1 1
D-63 SC-0500-7400 Screw (15/64" n=28) £7} H&E (15/64" n=28) 1 1
D-64 06-087A-5607 Feed Dog =Y 1 1
D-65 SC-0142-2302 Screw (1/8" n=44) E8o] 2t A2al (1/8" n=44) 2 2
D-66 06-139C-1600 Hook For D-21 AR1H W AZF A o] 1 1
D-67 SC-0173-1230 Screw (3/16" n=32) F¥o] Wb &AL (3/16° n=32) 1 1
D-68 06-0403-1600 Adjusting Screw For D-66 2z A o] EpAb 1 1
D-69 SN-0101-1600 Nut (11/64" n=40) $ZHE (11/647 n=40) 2 2
D-70 06-115A-5607 Feed Regulator Lever Shaft RG] = 1
D-71 06-117A-5607 Reverse Crank gz ZA= 1 @—
D-72 SC-0296-3900 Screw (3/16" n=32) 7t (3/16” n=32) 1
D-73 SC-0122-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) F2o] gt A2 (15/647 n=2) 1 1
D-74 06-019A-5607 Stud Screw For D-71 Az z=A = Tt 1
D-75 06-020A-5607 Reverse Link Wel LYol 4% = 1
D-76 06-118A-5607 Reverse Solenoid Crank el &gy o)l= FAF 1
D-77 06-022A-5607 Stud Screw For D-75 el 2 rols A4 Y3 % (X) 1
D-78 06-217A-7400 Spring Holder For D-21 AR H A= Ao 1
D-79 06-066G-7507 Reverse Lever Spring ARHY Ax=Z3 (A) 1
D-80 GP-011960-00 Reverse Feed Control Lever AR YW (A) 1
D-81 06-143W-5607 Washer For D-80 Az Y oA 2
D-82 GP-018265-01 Auto Reverse Lever gz #w B (K2888) 1
D-83 SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/4" n=40) 7t o] WEUAL (1/4° n=40) 1
D-84 SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4" n=40) SZHFH Eo] BE2UAL (1/47 n=40) 1
D-85 06-0718-7507 Stud Screw For Reverse Lever Stopper (Upper) | 9321 #|¥] A&H (A)) shxb 1
D-86 06-072R-7507 Reverse Lever Stopper (Upper) Rubber | 921 #¥] A&y (|) 2% 1
D-87 06-022C-7400 Reverse Lever Stopper (Lower) Gz Yy A2E=H 1 1
D-88 SC-0175-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) E8o] ¢zt ALafa} (11/647 n=40) 1 1
D-89 SN-0115-7400 Nut (3/16" n=32) S7Z|E (3/16" n=32) 1 1
D-90 10-057A-7507 Reverse Solenoid Bracket We] e o]z Bzl 1
D-91 06-024A-5607 Stud Screw For D-76 el 2oz FPT = 1
D-92 SC-0253-7400 Screw (1/4" n=28) F2o] W] A2}k (1747 n=2) 3
D-93 06-026A-5607 Reverse Solenoid(Ass y) Wel Lol = (FH) 1
D-94 SC-0173-1230 Screw (3/16” n=32) o] Wu] 22} (3/167 n=32) 1
D-9% 06-029A-5607 Reverse Solenoid Cover el Lol AW (X) 1
D-97 SC-0173-1230 Screw (3/16" n=32) Eo] WiH] At (3/16° n=32) 1




Lower Shaft & Rotary Hook Mechanism
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Q' ty Applied
Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Par = .
ef. No arts No ame of Parts =z = T (TG Period

E-1 07-202A-5607 | Lower Shaft 3= 1 1
E-2 07-103A-5607 | Lower Shaft Bushing (Front) &= AHEA 1 1
E-3 07-004M-7400 | Felt For E-2 3= oF BAl AE (5-4) 1 1
E-4 07-104A-7500 | Lower Shaft Bushing (Middle) 5= =5A] 1 1
E-5 07-004M-7400 | Felt For E-4 315 & ¥4 IE (54) 1 1
E-6 07-104A-5607 | Bearing Bushing (Middle) 3t5 Tl XA 1
E-7 SC-0510-5607 | Screw (11/64" n=40) EFFo] BEWA (11/647 n=40) 1
E-8 SC-0542-1230 | Screw (11/64" n=40) FEo] WS (11/64 n=40) 1
E-9 07-007A-5607 | Bearing (6904NR) 315 o= (6904NR) 1
E-10 07-108A-5607 | Bearing Bushing (Rear) 1% FW[ofs XA 1 1
E-11 SC-A117-4417 | Screw (1/4" n=40) ST Eo] WEAL (1/47 n=40) 1 1
E-12 SC-A308-4517 | Screw (1/4 n=40) S4FH o] HEUAL (1/4 n=40) 1 1
E-13 07-011A-5607 | Bearing (6004NR) 3= =uo]3] (6004NR) 1 1
E-14 07-112A-5607 | Bearing Presser 35 I 53 1 1
E-15 SC-0155-7400 | Screw (9/64" n=40) HAHE] BeE (9/64 n=40)[ 3 3
E-16-1 | 07-141A-5607 | Safety Cluich Belt Pulley QPAAA WE = 1 1
E-16-2 [ 07-142A-5607 | Safety Clutch Driving Ball PR A 54 B 773 3 3
E-16-3 CL-000244-00 | Safety Clutch Collar SHAAFA] 71 1 1

. 07-243A-5607 | Safety Clutch Collar QPAZFA] 7FeF (K2553) T 1
E-16-4 | 07-244C-5607 | Safety Clutch Disc QPR F= A T (K2542) 1 1 Oct. 27. 08
E-16-5 07-145G-5607 | Safety Clutch Spring QPAAZ] A3 3 3
E-166 | SC-0356-5607 | Screw (MI0X1.25) o] FEFHAF (MI0X1.25) 3 3
E-16-7 | SC-A117-4417 | Screw (1/4° n=40) FZTHE WEWA (174 n=40) 1 1
E-16-8 | SC-A308-4517 | Screw (1/4” n=40) H4TRES HEHA (174 n=40) 1 1
E-16-9 02-015C-7400 | Safety Clutch Belt Pulley Ring E| 1 1
E-16-10 | 07-148C-5607 | Nut For E-16-7 SPARA] Ax= ZAAL VE 3 3
E-16-11 [07-149C-5607 | Safety Clutch Collar Washer QEAZA] 7Fet 2FA 2 2
E-16-12 | SC-A301-4119 | Safety Clutch Collar Washer Screw P 7 oFA AR 4 4
E-17 GP-018248-01 | Spiral Gear 71e1 (+) 1 1
E-18 SC-A308-4517 | Screw (1/4” n=40) o] HEFHF (I/4 n=40) 2 2
E-19 SC-A117-4417 | Screw (1/4° n=40) FE°] HEHAF (1747 n=40) 1 1
E-20 09-002A-7400 | Rotary Hook Gear 71 (&) 1 1
E-21 SC-A550-4517 | Screw (1/4" n=40) FEo] HEAF (1/47 n=40) 2 2
E-22 SC-A550-4517 | Screw (1/4° n=40) EEo] HEAF (1/47 n=40) 1 1
£E-23 GP-034513-00 [ Hook Base = A 1 T
E-24 07-001A-5607 | Rotary Hook (Ass'y) (HSH-12-15MMB(5)TR4) | 7F°F (HSHIZ2-15(5)TRI) 1(Set)
E-25 07-001A-5600 | Rotary Hook (Ass y) (HSH-12-15MM(5)) 7Fa} (HSH12-15MM(5)) 1(Set)
E-26 07-105A-5607 | Bobbin (AL) EX| 1 1
E-28 07-025G-5607 | Bobbin Tension Spring Hal Az ~AvE 1 1
E-29 09-125A-5607 | Rotary Hook Bushing (Upper) 7l = A D 1 1
E-30 SC-0105-7500 | Screw (3/16° n=28) FTEo] HE A (3/16° n=28)] 1 1
E-31 09-123A-5607 | Rotary Hook Bushing (Lower) 7l &= 2A (5 1 1
E-32 SC-0105-7500 | Screw (3/16° n=28) FE o] W= AT (3/16° n=28) 1 1
E-33 09-126A-7400 | Pinch Sleeve (Upper) 7l &9 £88 (| 1 1
E-34 09-127A-7400 | Pinch Sleeve (Lower) 7Ivt &9 £2]8 (F) 1 1
E-35 SC-0331-7400 | Screw (15/64" n=23) FEo] A A2 A (15/647 n=2) 1 1
E-36 GP-018049-00 | Opener Link ez =3 1 1
E-37 GP-032685-00 [ Stud Screw For Opener Link oz Y3 = 1 1
E-38 SN-0115-7400 | Nut (3/16° n=32) SZHE (3/16° n=32) 1 1
E-39 GP-020810-01 | Opener Lever oy FH 1 1
E-40 GP-026160-00 | Opener Lever Stud LI g F 1 1
B-41 SC-0353-7400 | Screw (3/16° n=232) FEo] HEFAF (3/160 n=32)[ 1 1
E-43 GP-019545-01 | Bobbin Case Opener wal Alo]A~ 2 Z 1 1
E-44 02-019W-1230 | Opener Washer AFE " E 9FA 1 1
E-45 SC-0502-2302 | Screw (9/64" n=40) 2] TR HHA (964 n=40) 1 1
E-46 44-097C-7500 | Nut For E-47 $F =4 JE 1 1
E-47 02-0025-5607 | Oil Adjusting Screw S=F =4 JAF 1 1
E-48 07-042M-5607 | Hook Base Gasket T 7EAA 1 1
E-49 07-043C-5607 | Hook Base Cover I 1 1
E-50 SC-0158-3710 | Screw (9/64" n=40) SEo] At A2} (9/64 n=40)| 4 1
E-51 09-034W-7400 | Washer For E-52 EAR RN 1 1
E-52 04-020S-7400 | Screw For Hook Base ox Fx FAT 1 1
E-53 15-251A-5607 | Rock Ratchet STARA] A E 1 1
E-54 SC-A117-4417 | Screw (1/4° n=40) SATHE] HEW (/4 n=40) 1 1
E-55 SC-A308-4517 | Screw (1/4° n=40) FATREC] HEHA (/4 n=40) 1 1
E-56 07-009A-8670 | Ratchet Button PXE Bel 1 1
E-57 06-011G-8270 | Ratchet Button Spring I= - HE A= 1 1
E-58 06-033M-3800 | E-Ring (23) FUTH B35 B3] (83) 1 1
E-59 06-154A-5700 | Vertical Feed Eccentric Cam HA 7 1 1
E-60 SC-A550-4517 | Screw (1/4” n=40) FEo] HEAF (/4 n=40) 1 1
E-61 SC-0507-4515 | Screw (15/64° n=28) F o] HEUAL (15/64° n=28) 2 2
E-62 06-220A-2350 | Collar For Feed Regulator Jeol= A7 = 71 1 1
E-63 SC-A129-4515 | Screw (1/4" n=40) EEol HEUA 2 2
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Q' ty Applied
Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts =z = T (TG Period
F-1 15-101A-5607 | Upper Feed Lifting Eccentric Cam r2u Absl L= A 1 1
F-2 15-002S-5607 | Screw For F-1 r2uk Asl £ W AU 2 2
F-3 06-036A-7400 | Needle Bearing UE welg 1 1
F4 15-104A-5607 | Upper Feed Lifting Rod 2 AlE $E AN £ 1 1
F-5 15-105A-5607 | Upper Feed Lifting Eccentric Wheel Crank | Aa}-$-% =2 = (K2556) 1 1
F-6 SC-0140-5607 | Screw (1/4" n=28) €7 WeE (1/4" n=28) 1 1
F-7 15-007A-5607 | Upper Feed Lifting Adjusting Shaft gk AT 2 1 1
F-8 15-008A-5607 | Upper Feed Lifting Adjusting Shaft Bushing | x5 Adsl$-% 2-HE BA] 1 1
F-9 15-009A-5607 | Collar For F-7 2 AEeE 248 vle) 1 1
F-10 15-010W-5607 | Washer For F-7 rFHE AT A oA 1 1
F-11 SN-0116-8270 | Nut (1/4" n=40) S 7ZMqE (1/4° n=40) 1 1
F-12 GP-010499-00 | Upper Feed Driving Shaft Absl 2= 1 1
F-13 15-113A-5607 | Upper Feed Shaft Bushing (Front) A3 5= KA 1 1
F-14 44-046M-5607 | Felt For F-13 Ael $EE ARa AEe 1 1
F-15 15-114A-5607 | Upper Feed Shaft Bushing (Rear) Asl 2= B8 1 1
F-16 44-046M-5607 | Felt For F-15 Ael $EE Fua AEe 1 1
F-17 15-0155-5607 | Stud Screw For Connecting Link Aol A4 A= A} 1 1
F-18 SN-0116-8270 | Nut For F-17 Aoz dA YFF YA E 1 1
F-19 15-117A-5607 | Upper Feed Lifting Connecting Link | A¥e]= a4 &= 1 1
F-20 15-218A-5607 | Link For Upper Feed Foot Abd)ole xFH AAZY A 1 1
F-21 15-119A-5607 | Walking Bar Driving Link Aol e xFu XY 1 1
F-22 15-120A-5607 | Walking Bar Ao = - Fut 1 1
F-23 15-021A-5607 | Upper Feed Presser Foot Atg] ol = xFH (B) 1 1
F-24 SC-0128-7400 | Screw (11/64" n=40) E2o] yv] 22bA} (11/647 n=40) 1 1
F-25 15-023A-5607 | Walking Bar Guide Plate r=aky] ol (K2555) 1 1
F-26 SC-A174-4122 | Screw (11/64" n=40) Eo] ¢ A2} (11/64° n=40) 2 2
F-27 01-017W-1600 | Washer For F-26 xR oA 2 2
F-28 15-026 A-5607 | Walking Foot Pressure Adjusting Pole | AF¥] o] = »2u} olain 1 1
F-29 15-027G-5607 | Spring For F-28 Agl o= x2ul gle] AxF 1 1
F-30 SC-0203-5607 | Screw (5/16" n=28) E8o| 2t 2eal (516" n=28)| 1 1
F-31 15-129A-5607 | Needle Bar Rock Crank s 8% Fd =3 1 1
F-32 SC-0253-7400 | Screw (1/4" n=28) o] Wlu] 22 }A} (1/47 n=28) 1 1
F-33 15-031A-5607 | Needle Bar Rock Crank Stud Blsd 2% I3 thix} 1 1
F-34 15-032W-5607 | Washer (A) For F-31 vl 9% F=A = 9b4 (A) 1 1
F-35 15-033A-5607 | Needle Bar Rock Crank Holder vlsd &% zZH= 7let 1 1
F-36 09-125W-8270 | Washer (B) For F-31 As AA} 944 1 1
F-37 WS-000001-00 | Spring Washer For F-31 st 8% FWa A2 94 1 1
F-38 SN-0107-1230 | Nut (9/32" n=28) S7ZH|E (9/32" n=28) 1 1
F-39 GP-033202-00 | Connecting Rod For Needle Bar Frame Driving Shaft | 5% 972 = 1 1
F-40 15-138A-5607 | Needle Bar Rock Shaft Link e 0% Y= 1 1
F-41 04-020S-7400 | Screw For F-40 2% 2 ZA} 1 1
F-42 GP-030851-00 | Stud Screw Needle Bar Rock Shaft Link | &% 3= whiA} 1 1
F-43 SN-0109-3710 | Nut (5/16" n=24) |7 E (5/16" n=24) 1 1
F-44 04-114A-7400 | Needle Bar Rock Shaft Bushing (R) | %% 3| 34 1 1
F-45 04-111A-7400 | Needle Bar Rock Shaft Bushing (F) | 853 oF -4 1 1
F-46 GP-018040-00 | Needle Bar Frame Driving Shaft R 1 1
F-47 15-145A-5607 | Needle Bar Frame Shaft Crank == A3 (Fi) 1 1
F-47-1 | 04-009P-7400 | Taper Pin At FY v 1 1
F-48 GP-034022-00 | Needle Bar Block st 39y 5 1 1
F-49 15-148A-5607 | Needle Bar Frame vlsd &Y 1 1
F-50 GP-012621-00 | Hinge Pin For Needle Bar Frame vlsd =9 39 1 1
F-52 SC-0507-1230 | Screw (15/64" n=28) FEo] WEUA} (15/64" n=28) 1 1
F-53 15-151A-5607 | Guide For Needle Bar Frame st S8 sk 1 1
F-54 15-0538-5607 | Screw (A) For F-53 vhsd F9 Y kg AV Bl 1 1
F-55 SC-0178-7400 | Screw (11/64" n=40) E o] Wlu] ZH2u}A} (11/647 n=40) 1 1
F-56 15-117A-3800 | Walking Bar Guide Block Agl o= x2ul ol B 1 1
F-58 04-121C-7400 | Wick Supporter For F-57 HA1zte] (2-51) 2 2
F-59 SC-0531-2302 | Screw (9/64" n=40) F2o F2HF A (964" n=40) 2 2




Thread Trimmer Mechanism
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= Q' ty Applied

Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = | T [T Seriar
G-1 10-301A-7507 | Moving Knife Shaft (R) A E (%) 1
G2 10-116A-5607 | Moving Knife AW A (T=18) 1
G-3 SC-A154-4114 | Screw (11/64" n=40) A2 BEE(11/64" n=40) 2
G4 10-004A-7507 | Moving Knife Shaft Collar Eo A & et 1
G5 SC-0105-7500 | Screw (M4) 4Tl HEHAHMY) 1
G-6 10-106A-7507 | Thread Catcher A7 o 1
G-7 GP-012111-00 | Fixed Knife TAH A (2122707-556A) 1
G-9 SC-A154-4114 | Screw (11/64" n=40) AA M BE(11/64" n=40) 1
G-10 10-010W-7507 | Washer For Moving Knife Tension Adjusting | S92 A3 =4 ¢4 2
G-11 10-211A-5607 | Moving Knife Bracket Zo A Bl 1
G-12 SC-0211-7500 | Screw (11/64" n=40) HAA M7 EBE(11/64" n=40) 2
G-13 10-013A-7507 | Thread Trimming Rock Link Shaft | A} 2% 3= & 1
G-14 10-0178-8577 | Screw G-13 T2 & A A 1
G-15 10-024S-8677 | Screw For Moving Knife Shaft Connecting Joint| =M A & 4 %QE F A}b 1
G-16 10-115A-7507 | Thread Trimming Rock Link A 2= = 1
G-17 41-288G-7500 | Return Spring For Stopper Pin AEY ¥ By AxE 1
G-18 10-050S-8577 | Screw For Stopper Pin 25y I YA 1
G-19 07-011W-1230 | Washer For Stopper Pin e} zlo] 9FA 1
G-20 10-033C-7507 | Nut For Stopper Pin B %22lE F YE () 1
G-21 10-034S-7507 | Stud Screw For Rod End oE g3 944 % E thia} 1
G-22 07-011W-1230 | Washer For Rod End 7hat Aol 244 1
G-23 10-033C-7507 | Nut For G-21 B 2E F YE (%) 1
G-24 10-166A-7507 | Roller For Thread Trimming Cam Roller | 222 1
G-25 10-067S-7507 | Stud Screw For Thread Trimming Cam | A2 7} 288 A}t 1
G-26 07-011W-1230 | Washer For G-25 Z}atate] <)M 1
G-27 10-033C-7507 | Nut For G-25 B %2QlE F YE (%) 1
G-28 10-019S-7507 | Adjusting Screw For Return Spring AxE Aol = YAt 1
G-29 SN-0101-1600 | Nut (11/64" n=40) $7ZMA E (11/647 n=40) 1
G-30 10-021G-7507 | Thread Trimming Return Spring AR 2§l A 1
G-31 10-019S-7507 | Hook For Return Spring 28l AxE Ho] & A} 1
G-32 SN-0101-1600 | Nut (11/64" n=40) $ZMA E (11/64" n=40) 1
G-33 10-129A-7507 | Holder For Stopper Pin AE 78 =3 EY 1
G-34 01-020W-2350 | Washer For G-33 AZ wo]x 223 9A (86) 2
G-35 SC-0108-2350 | Screw (M6) &7t Eo] BEE (M6) 2
G-36 10-220A-8577 | Rod End (R) MTR BNF-5 2= d= () 1
G-37 10-033C-7507 | Nut (R) For G-36 B 29E FH YE (%) 1
G-38 10-034A-7507 | Joint Connection Stud 2 z9E A4E (1/16°~1/2") 1
G-39 10-221A-8577 | Rod End (L) MTR BNF-5L F g= () 1
G-40 10-036C-7507 | Nut (L) For G-39 2 2E FH YE (F) 1
G-41 10-044R-5607 | Cushion Rubber 24 3% (B) 1
G-42 10-102A-5607 | Thread Trimming Lever AHE A (X) 1
G-43 SC-0162-5607 | Screw (M5 X0.8) $7FHEo] BEE (M5X08) 1
G-44 10-140A-7507 | Moving Knife Shaft Bushing (R) T2 BA (%) 1
G-45 10-017S-8577 | Screw (M4) S Bo] HELAL (M4) 1
G-46 10-053S-7507 | Stud Screw For Clutch Lever 21X 4y gt 1
G-47 10-5518-7507 | Screw For Clutch Lever Pin 2214 4 =@ UA} 1
G-48 SN-0101-1600 | Nut (11/64" n=40) S7ZH E (11/64" n=40) 1
G-49 10-554A-7507 | Clutch Lever 24 9y 1
G-50 GP-012621-00 | Thread Trimming Cam AL 7R 1
G-51 SC-A308-4517 | Screw (1/4" n=40) 749 Eel HFA (147 n=40) 3
G-52 10-057A-7507 | Bracket For G-55 AHE & xeo]l= B 1
G-53 01-020W-2350 | Spring Washer For G-52 A=zz wolAa A~z 9kx (86) 3
G-54 SC-0109-2350 | Screw (M6) 7479 Ee] BE (M6) 2
G-55 10-056A-7507 | Thread Trimming Solenoid (Ass y) APE & o= (#) 1(Set)
G-58 11-019M-2350 | Tube (Large) For G-55 £ o]l FH 3
G-59 11-018M-2350 | Plug (Large) For G-55 LY role Z8 1 1




Lubrication

=1 0
=L u
H-5
1111
H-16 @
Har M D g o 2n 15
H-20 H-18 1 H-7="2. L :
@—- 02— H.14
H—r19 H'Zlh —4 otV WA
e @B 1 '
H-10/ 10 o T ]
|_+._| H-13
H-1 H-27
_ H-32 » H-24
H-23 | T H-31 . H-25
H-22 am
w H-43
H-33
11
H-34 O H-40
H-36 H-37 H-39
o= =8 H-38
Q' ty Applied
Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = | :
KM-560-7 KM-560 |  Period

H-1 44-001A-5607|0il Tank Ass y o9 B3 () 1 1 H-1 0l Tank Ass'y
H-2 44-002M-5607 | Gasket For Oil Tank O EREY| 1 1
H-3 44-003A-5607|Oil Tank Presser Ass y 29 837 =239 (%) 1 1 H-3 01 Tk Preser As'y
H-4 44-012R-7400]| Cap For Oil Tank Pipe =& 7 a7 (6-8) 1 1
H-5 SC-0179-3710| Screw (11/64" n=40) EEo] WA A2bA} (11/64 n=40) 4 4
H-7 44-012C-1230]| Hose For H-6 37 Jpo|x= 1 1
H-3 44-111C-7400| Holder For H-7 4 AE AT (6-7) 1 1
H-10 44-104A-3800| Holder For H-9 r2uk Al eE A 2e sAlgle][ 1 1
H-11 SC-0502-2302 | Screw (9/64" n=40) EEo] A AL2UA (9/64" n=40) 1 1
H-13 44-012C-1230]| Hose For H-12 317 o= 1 1
H-14 44-026G-7400| Holder For H-13 HAE zlo] AxT 1 1
H-15 SC-0502-2302 [ Screw (9/64" n=40) EHo] T2 22} (9/647 n=40) 1 1
H-16 44-019S-5607 | Oil Insert Screw 2 dF r 1 1
H-17 44-019M-7400 | Felt For Take-Up Lever Oil Tank = 23 A BA AE (6-19) 1 1
H-18 44-133C-5607 ]| Oil Cover Sukat 1 1
H-19 GP-009931-00] Oil Cover Presser 7| E5to] 23 1 1
H-20 SC-0173-1230] Screw (3/16° n=232) EEo] W] A (3/16 n=32)| 1 1
H-21 44-016M-7400 | Felt For B-39 A7 F DE (6-14) 1 1
H-22 07-003M-7400] Cap Felt For E-2 3= oF BA upy) WE (5-3) 1 1
H-23 44-019M-7400 | Felt For E-2 T 24 A BA dE (6-19) 1 1
H-24 01-007R-8130]| Bed Oil Cap T30l (Hole) 1 1
H-25 44-019M-7400 | Felt For E-4 3 2A A 24 AE (6-19) 1 1
H-27 44-012C-1230]| Hose For H-26 35 do|= 1 1
H-28 44-026G-7400| Hook For H-27 AE zlo] A=Y 1 1
H-29 44-111C-7400 | Holder For Bed Oil Supply Wick +4 A= 3AI (6-7) 1 1
H-30 SC-0531-2302 | Screw (9/64" n=40) B8o] Fvdat 2-2uba} (9/647 n=40) 1 1
H-31 44-074A-5607| Oil Gauge 2o Ao|A 1 1
H-32 SC-A170-4124|Screw (9/64" n=40) Eo] ufold A& A} (9/64 n=40)| 1 1
H-33 44-076A-5607| Oil Supply Tank For Hook = F& U= 1 1
H-34 SC-0307-1230 [ Screw (9/64" n=40) EHo] T2 22} (9/647 n=40) 2 2
H-36 44-079C-5607 ] Oil Joint (1) 29 %9E (1) 1 1
H-37 44-041M-7500 | Hose For E-24, E-25 29 H= 34 (6x9x130 M/M) 1 1
H-38 44-081C-5607] Oil Joint (2) 29 %9E (2) 1 1
H-39 44-082C-5607 | Nut 29 %9lE (2) YE 1 1
H-40 44-078M-5607 | Gasket For H-38 F F& 893 7] 2610F x1.2T| 1 1
H-42 44-019M-7400| Felt For D-30 3 FA A &4 WE (6-19) 1 1




Reverse Button Mechanism
AT HE

iz | i L -14 -15
! 1-3-2 I-16
T 3 1117
Q'ty Applied
Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts E | — T PZF;io 4
-1 12-001A-5607 | Button Case HE Ao|A 1
-2 SC-0179-3710|Screw (11/64" n=40) Eho] 2vkA AL} (11/64 n=40)| 2
-3 12-131A-5607 | Micro Switch Ass'y Az WE 20H () 1 3
Micro Switch
132 [12-0125-2700]Screw (M2X0.4) Fxo] B2l Ao (M2x04) | 2 Assy
14 12-104P-5607 | Reverse Button Actuator Pin Az HE 2z 1
-5 43-009C-1600 | E-Ring (29) AlotAl %% (B 9) 2
I-6 12-006P-5607 | Actuator Bar AR E 2% F=1) 1
=7 SC-0178-7400|Screw For I-6 =21 zto] LA} 1
-8 12-008G-5607 | Actuator Bar Spring Az WE A2 F2u Az 1
-9 12-009R-5607 | Insulated Rubber 29x v "o mn 1
1-10 12-010A-5607 | Reverse Button Cable Bushing gz W E Ao|B 2A 1
I-11 12-011A-5607 | Reverse Button Ass'y g2 WE (2) 1 é;léoseng?ey
I-12 12-012G-5607 | Reverse Button Return Spring A2 HE & A= 1
1-13 05-014C-1230 | E-Ring (#3) B w2 B 3 1
I-14 12-014C-5607 | Micro Switch Base HE Ao|A TAT 1
I-15 SC-0543-2302 | Screw (11/64" n=40) o] A Ao (164 n=0)| 2
1-16 01-009R-2350 | Cable Holder Aol & 1
1-17 SC-0531-2302 | Screw QA TA I TA AL 1




Synchronizer Mechanism
VIAZLOI A

J-1
rr,. g e ‘A
i i
11 w L
T
J-1-4
ey oo
J-1-2
Q' ty Applied
Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = | :
= KM-560-7 KM-560 |  Period
J-1 Synchronizer Ass y A3z oA (&)
J-1-1 11-020A-2500 | Magnetic Holder wladE &4 2
J-1-2 11-020W-2500 | Washer For J-1-1 ntad e & FHebd 4
J-1-3 11-0218-2500| Screw For J-1-1 wtadE Eu Huab 4

J-1-4 12-0000-SE55 | Synchronizer Ass y-Servo AlA =2 }o] # (Z)Servo 1




Program Unit Box & Presser Foot Lifting Solenoid Mechanism
o= SUE § L SE 28 ¥ A

-
-
-
K-4 o=
Kby
K-7 o
K-15
© L
K-14 ;o K-9
k17 e S o
K-11
't Applied
Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts E | KM-560(-?7 }ZM-560 P%?io d
K-1 S P - 2 0 0]Program Unit Box 2 JAeUE "HlA 1
K-2 20-016A-S100 | Cable For K-1 Z2IadFYERA Aol 1
K-3 20-016A-S100 | Plug For K-1 Tz gegents S 1
K-4 91-029-S100 |Screw For K-1 Z2 e gAY 4
K-5 91-002S-S100 | Bracket For K-1 Zg et Bl 1
K-6 91-030S-1000 | Screw For K-5 ZzdgenA Haldl v} 2
K-7 01-039W-1701 | Spring Washer For K-6 T2 8ErA Bel TG} Az oA 2
K-8 18-007B-5607 | Auto Knee Litter Solenoid Assembly |A}EF-2L3 &# o= () 1(set)
K-9 91-027S-3000 | Screw For K-8 <8 o] =(fH) ZAA} 4
K-10 12-015M-2350 | Cable For K-8 A o] & 1
K-11 17-016B-3701 | Plug For K-8 Z9a 1
K-12 18-021A-5607 | Belt Joint (Right) 2 z9E(H) 1
K-13 18-016S-5607 | Nut(R) For K-12 zoled AR TAVE(FH) 1
K-14 25-004A-3200 | Belt Joint Connecting Rod B xE 948 1
K-15 18-0158-5607 | Nut(L) For K-16 ZJEQEE THYE(R) 1
K-16 18-020A-5607 | Ball Joint(Left) B FQE(f) 1
K-17 25-005A-3100 | Knee Litting Pad Assy P = 29lE AAE 1
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SunLbtar

Q' ty Applied
Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = H T (TG PF;F:i od
L-1 91-001C-1230 | Accessories Bag A A E] v 1 1
L-2 91-102C-1230 | Driver (Large) =gkl (k) 1 1
L-3 91-103C-1230 | Driver (Middle, Small) zalolw] (H1, /h) 1 1
L5 Needle CIRS 1 1
L-6 07-105A-5607 | Bobbin (AL) Rul 2 4
L-8 91-001C-2700 | L-Wrench (2mm) L-g=] (2mm) 1
L9 91-004C-2700 | L-Wrench (2.5mm) L-# =] (2.5mm) 1
L-10 91-003C-2700 | L-Wrench (3mm) L-#A3] (3mm) 1 1
L-11 91-001C-3800 | L-Wrench (4mm) L-#=] (4mm) 1
L-12 91-002C-2700 | L-Wrench (5mm) L- %] (5mm) 1
L-13 10-007A-7507 | Fixed Knife A E A 2122707-556A 1
L-14 44-024M-7500 | Upper Thread Oil Felt A4 F& dEe 1 1
L-15 91-106C-2700 | Head Cover w Al AW () 1 1
L-17 91-103C-1230 | Oil EXE] 1 1
L-18 91-011C-1230 | Oiler R A 1 1
L-19 91-002C-7400 | Oil Tank 24 1 1
L-20 02-003A-2700 | Band Clip Yol 2 23 5
L-22 90-003C-5607 | Head Rest =R AR 1
L-23 91-012C-1230 | Head Rest n] Al wbR 1
L-24 60-000A-5607 | Belt Cover Ass y WEAW () 1 1
L-24-1 | GP-030312-00 | Belt Cover “A” WE Ay “A 1 1
L-24-2 | 10-020W-2700 | Washer For L-24-1 2539 & A 2 2
L-24-3 | SC-0497-1230 | Screw (3/16" n=28) E8o] ¢t 2} (3/16" n=28)| 2 2
L-24-4 GP-017661-01 | Belt Cover “B” Wwe 78 “B” 1 1
L-24-5 |60-005R-5607 | Rubber Collar For L-24-4 WE AW “B" 1EIle} 3 3
L-24-6 | 10-020W-2700 | Washer For L-24-4 257 & A 3 3
L-24-7 | SC-0300-5607 | Screw (3/16" n=28) E3o) Wn] 2H2u}a} (3/16" n=28)| 1 1
L-24-8 SC-0213-5607 | Screw (3/16° n=28) o] Wlu] 22}A} (3/16° n=28) 2 2
L24-9 |60-004A-2350 | Belt Cover “D” WwE AW “D” 1 1 L-24
L-24-10 | 91-002S-3400 | Nail For L-24-9 B} 2 2 Belt Cover
L-24-11 | SC-0155-5607 | Screw (9/64" n=40) A e BEE (9/64" n=40) 1 1 Ass'y
L-24-12 | SC-0196-2700 | Screw &9 o) =R FA T A AL 2 2
L-24-13 | 11-017W-2700 | Washer £ o) =RAT 9ol 4 2 2
L-25 GP-022624-00 | Thread Stand Assembly Agj o] (%) 1(Set) | 1(Set)
L-26 41-101A-1230 | Bobbin Winder Assembly AZ7] () 1(Set) | 1(Set)
L-27 01-043C-1230 | Hinge 3] 2 2
L-28 01-042R-1230 | Rubber Hinge g2 TF () 2 2
L-29 91-103R-7400 | Head Cushion 82 TR (&) 2 2
L-30 Nail 2 10 10
L-31 91-002R-3710 | Head Cushion “B” A 1% (F) 2 2
L-33 10-010W-7507 | Moving Knife Tension Adjusting Washer| w2 A2 z24 94 4
L-34 91-007C-7400 | Needle Thread Inserting Gauge Al 7] 7] 1 1
L-35 43-100A-7500 | Knee Lifting Pad Ass' y 712 28 (%) 1(Set) | 1(Set)
L-36 44-002A-8130 | Oil Pan (Ass'y) o =W () 1(Set) | 1(Set)
L-37 91-001S-5607 | Screw Hipa} 3 3






